effect of the acquisition of the Property is fully reflected in our historical consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2009.
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and are subject
to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results
of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates specified,
nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.
In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include pro forma allocations of the
purchase price of the Property based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change.

4

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Acquisition of
Greenville
Hospital

September 30,
2009 Systems

September 30,
2009

As Reported (A) Property (B) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 89,914,000 $ 10,285,000(C) $ 100,199,000
Interest income from real estate notes
receivable, net 2,128,000 2,128,000

Total Revenues 92,042,000 10,825,000 102,327,000
Expenses:
Rental expenses 32,854,000 1,309,000(D) 34,163,000
General and administrative 21,955,000 (4,702,000)(E) 17,253,000
Depreciation and amortization 39,231,000 2,705,000(F) 41,936,000

Total expenses 94,040,000 (688,000) 93,352,000

Income (loss) before other income (expense) (1,998,000) 10,973,000 8,975,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to note payables to
affiliate
Interest expense related to mortgage loan
payables and line of credit (22,001,000) �(G) (22,001,000)
Gain on derivative financial instruments 3,357,000 � 3,357,000
Interest and dividend income 233,000 � 233,000

Net Income (Loss) (20,409,000) 10,973,000 (9,436,000)

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest of limited partners (241,000) � (241,000)

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interest $ (20,650,000) $ 10,973,000 $ (9,667,000)

Loss from continuing operations per share �
basic and diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.08)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding � basic and diluted 105,257,482 122,938,305(H)

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Acquisition of
Greenville

December 31,
2008

Hospital
Systems

December 31,
2008

As Reported (I) Property (J) Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 80,415,000 $ 14,998,000(C) $ 95,413,000
Interest income from real estate notes
receivable, net 3,000 3,000

Total Revenues 80,418,000 14,998,000 95,416,000
Expenses:
Rental expenses 28,174,000 1,889,000(D) 30,063,000
General and administrative 9,560,000 �(E) 9,560,000
Depreciation and amortization 37,398,000 3,945,000(F) 41,343,000

Total expenses 75,132,000 10,536,000 80,966,000

(Loss) income before other income (expense) 5,286,000 4,462,000 14,450,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to note payables to
affiliate (2,000) � (2,000)
Interest expense related to mortgage loan
payables and line of credit (21,341,000) �(G) (21,341,000)
Loss on derivative financial instruments (12,821,000) � (12,821,000)
Interest and dividend income 469,000 � 469,000

Net Income (Loss) (28,409,000) 4,462,000 (19,245,000)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling